RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF SWEENY, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF A COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT APPLICATION TO THE BRAZORIA COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT FOR PROGRAM YEAR 2023; AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OR CITY MANAGER TO ACT AS THE AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVES IN ALL MATTERS PERTAINING TO THE APPLICATION.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Sweeny desires to submit an application for a Housing and Urban Development Community Development Block Grant to the Brazoria County Community Development Department; and

WHEREAS, the application is for a waterline replacement along Pecan Street and meets the program's low and moderate income requirements;

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the City to apply for said grant.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SWEENY, TEXAS:

Section One (1): That a Community Development Block Grant application for the 2023 Brazoria County Development Program year 2023 be filed on behalf of the City of Sweeny.

Section Two (2): That said application is for a waterline replace project along Pecan Street in the City of Sweeny.

Section Three (3): That the City Council directs and designates the City Manager or Mayor to act in all matters in connection with this application to be authorized to execute this application and any subsequent contractual documents.

Section Four (4): That all funds will be used in accordance with all applicable, federal, state, local and programmatic requirements.

Section Five (5): That the City Council finds and declares that the meeting at which this resolution was passed complied with the requirements of the Texas Open Meetings Act.

Section Six (6): This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage.

PASSED AND APPROVED this _____ day of December, 2023.

DUSTY HOPKINS, Mayor of the City of Sweeny, Texas

ATTEST:

KAYDI SMITH, City Secretary